IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1 Presentation of financial statements, introducing new requirements that will help to achieve comparability of the financial

performance of similar entities and provide more relevant information and transparency to users. Even though IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or

measurement of items in the financial statements, its impacts on presentation and disclosure are expected to be significant, in particular those related to the

statement of financial performance and providing management-defined performance measures within the financial statements.

(iii) IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027)

SBM HOLDINGS LTD

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 18

5 Impact of prior year restatement

Mandatory balance with Central Banks classified separately

Classification of cash flow activities

Extract of the statement of financial position

The Group

As previously stated

Impact of

restatement As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Assets

Mandatory balances with central banks 16,918,939 (16,918,939)   -

Cash and cash equivalents 23,827,701 16,918,939 40,746,640

As previously stated

Impact of

restatement As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Assets

Mandatory balances with central banks 19,509,733 (19,509,733)   -

Cash and cash equivalents 42,777,884 19,509,733 62,287,617

As previously stated

Impact of

restatement As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Assets

Mandatory balances with central banks 17,925,975 (17,925,975)   -

Cash and cash equivalents 39,192,836 17,925,975 57,118,811

Extract of the statement of cash flows
As previously stated

Impact of

restatement As restated

The Group MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Net cash generated from operating activities 20,323,992 1,068,092 21,392,084

Net cash used in investing activities (815,585) 801,781 (13,804)

Net cash used in financing activities (4,793,559) (48,266) (4,841,825)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 658,596 (761,612) (103,016)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 23,827,701 16,918,939 40,746,640

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 39,192,836 17,925,975 57,118,811

The Company
As previously stated

Impact of

restatement As restated

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

Net cash generated from operating activities 3,105,698 (682,638) 2,423,060

Net cash used in investing activities -   (512,548) (512,548)

Net cash flow used in financing activities (3,771,319) 1,238,602 (2,532,717)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 136,647 (43,417) 93,230

30 September 2024

30 September 2024

SBM Bank (Mauritius) Ltd is currently required to maintain a minimum Cash Reserve Ratio of 9% on average, under Section 49 of the Bank of Mauritius Act. Under the

current Guideline on Cash Reserve Requirement (effective 24 February 2023), the Cash Reserve Ratio is calculated such that on average, over a maintenance period of 28

days, the Bank shall maintain a minimum cash balance equivalent to 9% of its average Mauritian rupee and foreign currency deposit in the preceding 28-day period.

SBM Bank (India) Limited, is required to maintain 4.00% of the bank's total of Demand and Time Liabilities (DTL) effective from the fortnight beginning 09 February 2013.